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INTRODUCTION
The Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary (NMS) region was sampled during
August and September, 1998. One aspect of this evaluation was benthic community
characterization, which was accomplished via sample collection by National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) personnel and laboratory and data analysis by Barry
A. Vittor & Associates, Inc. (BVA).

The Florida Keys NM S region and 1998 sampling stations are indicated in Figure

METHODS

Sample Collection And Handling

A Young dredge (area= 0.04 m2) was used to collect replicate bottom samples at
each of 20 stationsin and around the Florida Keys NM S. Macroinfaunal samples were
sieved through a 0.5-mm mesh screen and preserved with 10% formalin on ship.
Macroinfauna samples were transported to the BV A laboratory in Mobile, Alabama.
Sediment Analysis

Sediment texture was determined at half-phi intervals using the hydrometer
technique for fractions smaller than 44 m and nested sieves for larger particle fractions.
Texture parameters that were computed included percent gravel, sand, and silt /clay. Total
organic carbon (TOC) content was measured as ash-free dry weight expressed as a
percentage.
Macroinfaunal Sample Analysis

In the laboratory of BVA, benthic samples were inventoried, rinsed gently through
a0.5 mm mesh sieve to remove preservatives and sediment, stained with Rose Bengal, and
stored in 70% isopropanol solution until processing. Sample material (sediment, detritus,
organisms) was placed in white enamel trays for sorting under Wild M-5A dissecting
microscopes. All macroinvertebrates were carefully removed with forceps and placed in

labelled glass vias containing 70% isopropanol. Each via represented a major taxonomic
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Figure 1. Area sampled for the Florida Keys NMS Stations, August-September 1998.




group (e.g. Polychaeta, Mollusca, Arthropoda). All sorted macroinvertebrates were
identified to the lowest practical identification level (LPIL), which in most cases wasto
species level unless the specimen was ajuvenile, damaged, or otherwise unidentifiable.
The number of individuals of each taxon, excluding fragments, was recorded. A voucher
collection was prepared, composed of representative individuals of each species not
previously encountered in samples from the region.

DATA ANALYSIS

All data generated as aresult of laboratory analysis of macroinfauna samples were
first coded on data sheets. Enumeration data were entered for each species according to
station and replicate. These data were reduced to a data summary report for each station,
which included ataxonomic species list and benthic community parameters information.
Archive datafiles of speciesidentification and enumeration were prepared.

The QA and QC reports for the Florida Keysto Dry Tortugas samplesare givenin
the Appendix.

The analytical methodologies utilized for this study were similar to those used in
similar benthic community characterization reports prepared for other state and federa
agency surveys. Macroinfaunal characterization involves an evaluation of several
biologica community structure parameters (e.g., species abundance, species composition
and species diversity indices) during initial data reduction, followed by pattern and
classification analysis for delineation of taxa assemblages. Since species are distributed
along environmental gradients, there are generally no distinct boundaries between
communities. However, the relationships between habitats and species assemblages often
reflect the interactions of physical and biological factors and indicate major ecological
trends.

Assemblage Structure
Several numerical indices were chosen for analysis and interpretation of the

macroinfaunal data. Selection was based primarily on the ability of the index to provide a



meaningful summary of data, as well asthe applicability of the index to the characterization
of the benthic community. Infaunal abundanceis reported as the total number of
individuals per station and the total number of individuals per square meter (= density).
Taxarichnessis reported as the total number and mean number of taxarepresented in a
given station collection.

Taxadiversity, which is often related to the ecological stability and environmental
"quality" of the benthos, was estimated by the Shannon-Weaver Index (Pielou, 1966),

according to the following formula:

QoW

H' =

pi(Inp;)

1
where, S=isthe number of taxain the sample,

i =isthei'th taxain the sample, and

pj = isthe number of individuals of the i'th taxa divided by the total number of

individualsin the sample.

Taxadiversity within a given community is dependent upon the number of taxa
present (taxa richness) and the distribution of all individuals among those taxa (equitability
or evenness). In order to quantify and compare faunal equitability to taxa diversity for a
given area, Pielou'sIndex J (Pielou, 1966) was calculated asJ = H'/In S, whereIn S=
H' max O the maximum possible diversity, when a| taxa are represented by the same
number of individuas;
thus, J = H' /H' ok

Several stations were not sampled due to hard live bottom (corals). Dueto missing
station data statistical analysis was not performed on the macroinfaunal data. However,
macroinfauna datawere graphically analyzed to identify any differencesin density and

number of taxa between stations.



HABITAT CHARACTERISTICS

L ocation and sediment data for the 20 stations are given in Table 1 and Figures 2
and 3. Stations 1, 9, 12, 13, 14, and 15 were not sampled due to hard bottom substrate
(presumably corals). Sediment composition at the 20 stations varied from 100% sand at
station 8 to 34% clay at station 35 (Table 1; Figure 2). Gravel (presumably shell/coral
hash)/sand were predominant at most stations, with silt/clay fractions contributing to the
sediment at stations 2, 3, 5, and 35 (Figure 3). The total organic carbon (TOC) fraction of
the sediment was 0.0 at all stations (Table 1).

BENTHIC COMMUNITY CHARACTERIZATION
Faunal Composition, Abundance, And Community Structure

Table 2 provides a complete phylogenetic listing for al stations as well as dataon
taxa abundance and station occurrence. Microsoft ™Excel 5.0 (Macintosh version)
Spreadsheets are being provided separately to NOAA which include: raw data on taxa
abundance and density by replicate, a complete taxonomic listing with station abundance
and occurrence, amajor taxa table with overall taxa abundance, and an assemblage
parameter table including data on mean number of taxa, mean density, taxa diversity and
taxa evenness by station.

A total of 8,113 organisms, representing 509 taxa, were identified from the 20
stations (Table 3). Polychaetes were the most numerous organisms present representing
50.8% of the total assemblage, followed in abundance by bivalves (10.0%), gastropods
(9.4%) and malacostracans (8.5%). Polychaetes represented 38.7% of the total number of
taxa followed by malacostracans (21.8%), bivalves(15.1%) and gastropods
(12.0%)(Table 3).

The abundance of mgjor taxa by station are givenin Table 4. The number of taxa
per station ranged from 73 at Station 17 to 182 at Station 35. The number of organisms per
station ranged from 247 at Station 5 to 996 at Station 2. The percentage abundance of the

major taxa at the 20 stationsis given in Figure 4 and Table 4.



Table1l. Summary of location and sediment data for the Florida Keys NM S Stations, July-August 1998.

Station Date Longitude Latitude Depth (m) Temperature D.O. Conductivity  Salinity % Gravel % Sand % Silt % Clay Description TOC
1 8/11/98  80°09.90  25°32.58 12 31.2 45 60.8 357 - - - - - 0.0
2 8/11/98  80°09.30  25°°27.18 21 309 4.8 60.1 355 0.0 66.4 8.4 25.3 CLAYEY SAND 0.0
3 8/11/98  80°15.06  25°19.20 2.7 320 3.7 61.5 357 0.0 61.5 9.9 286 CLAYEY SAND 0.0
5 8/11/98  80°16.26  25°14.46 4.0 315 47 60.8 355 0.0 65.7 6.7 27.7 CLAYEY SAND 0.0
7 8/13/98  80°14.58  25°11.04 15 311 3.0 59.6 35.0 0.0 99.7 - - SAND 0.0
8 8/12/98  80°19.50  25°06.12 49 31.3 5.0 60.0 35.1 0.0 100.0 - - SAND 0.0
9 8/12/98  80°29.52  25°00.25 2.4 31.8 4.3 60.7 35.3 - - - - - 0.0
12 8/12/98  80°30.60  24°57.66 4.3 31.3 47 60.2 35.3 - - - - - 0.0
13 8/12/98  80°34.26  24°53.70 7.0 311 47 59.7 35.1 - - - - - 0.0
14 8/5/98 80°52.98  24°46.02 4.0 32.3 47 61.5 354 - - - - - 0.0
15 8/5/98 80°43.56  24°49.26 7.3 31.7 5.6 60.1 34.9 - - - - - 0.0
16 8/5/98 80°49.26  24°45.90 6.1 31.9 55 60.2 34.8 0.0 99.2 - - SAND 0.0
17 8/4/98 81°05.46  24°41.22 0.9 33.8 6.2 62.9 35.3 0.0 99.8 - - SAND 0.0
18 8/5/98 80°50.52  24°43.98 6.1 31.3 51 59.7 35 0.0 99.7 - - SAND 0.0
19 8/3/98 81°14.88  24°39.84 0.6 32.6 4.8 61.3 35.1 0.0 99.5 - - SAND 0.0
20 8/4/98 81°01.14  24°39.36 6.4 30.6 44 58.9 34.9 0.0 99.7 - - SAND 0.0
22 8/3/98 81°29.64  24°36.06 3.7 31.8 4.6 59.2 34.3 0.0 95.7 - - SAND 0.0
24 8/4/98 81°04.74  24°38.64 7.0 31.0 52 59.2 34.9 0.0 99.6 - - SAND 0.0
29 7/30/98  81°38.04  24°32.76 7.0 - - - - 0.0 95.0 - - SAND 0.0
35 7/30/98  81°41.46  24°30.72 8.8 - - - - 0.0 58.0 8.2 33.8 SANDY CLAY 0.0
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Figure 3. Percent gravel+sand and percent silt+clay content of the sediments for the
FloridaKeysNMS Stations, July-August 1998.




Table 2. Abundance and distribution of taxafor the Florida Keys NM S Stations, July-August 1998.

No. of % of Cummulative  Station ~ Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %
Oligochaeta (LPIL) A Olig 607 7.48 7.48 14 100.0
Caecum nitidium M Gast 335 4.13 1161 9 64.3
Scoletoma verrilli A Poly 192 2.37 13.98 13 92.9
Leptochelia (LPIL) Ar Mala 174 2.14 16.12 11 78.6
Protodorvillea kefersteini A Poly 173 2.13 18.25 11 78.6
Sipuncula (LPIL) S 171 211 20.36 11 78.6
Nematonereis hebes A Poly 167 2.06 22.42 11 78.6
Rhynchocoela (LPIL) R 157 1.94 24.36 14 100.0
Sabellidae (LPIL) A Poly 141 174 26.09 12 85.7
Exogone rolani A Poly 137 1.69 27.78 10 714
Exogone lourei A Poly 126 1.55 29.34 12 85.7
Syllidae (LPIL) A Poly 118 1.45 30.79 13 92.9
Syllis cornuta A Poly 109 134 32.13 14 100.0
Lumbrineridae (LPIL) A Poly 108 1.33 33.46 12 85.7
Hesionura coineauli A Poly 104 1.28 34.75 6 42.9
Capitellidae (LPIL) A Poly 100 1.23 35.98 13 92.9
Haplocytheridea setipunctata Ar Ostr 95 117 37.15 1 7.1
Golfingia sp.HH S 86 1.06 38.21 10 71.4
Opisthodonta sp.B A Poly 84 1.04 39.25 6 42.9
Lembos smithi Ar Mala 82 101 40.26 3 214
Haplosyllis spongicola A Poly 78 0.96 41.22 5 35.7
Bivalvia(LPIL) M Biva 77 0.95 42.17 14 100.0
Spionidae (LPIL) A Poly 69 0.85 43.02 10 714
Schistomeringos pectinata A Poly 68 0.84 43.86 12 85.7
Lima pellucida M Biva 68 0.84 44.69 4 28.6
Plakosyllis quadrioculata A Poly 67 0.83 45.52 4 28.6
Caulleriella ct. alata A Poly 65 0.80 46.32 10 714
Lucinidae (LPIL) M Biva 63 0.78 47.10 10 714
Monticellina dorsobranchialis A Poly 63 0.78 47.87 6 42.9
Maldanidae (LPIL) A Poly 63 0.78 48.65 10 714
Ceratonereis mirabilis A Poly 59 0.73 49.38 11 78.6




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station ~ Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %

Synasterope setisparsa Ar Ostr 59 0.73 50.10 5 35.7
Terebellidae (LPIL) A Poly 58 0.71 50.82 11 78.6
Tubulanus (LPIL) R Anop 58 0.71 51.53 9 64.3
Caecum pulchellum M Gast 57 0.70 52.24 9 64.3
Cylindrobulla beauii M Gast 57 0.70 52.94 5 35.7
Harbansus paucichelatus Ar Ostr 56 0.69 53.63 6 42.9
Dentatisyllis carolinae A Poly 55 0.68 54.31 9 64.3
Scoloplosrubra A Poly 54 0.67 54.97 5 35.7
Nereididae (LPIL) A Poly 53 0.65 55.63 11 78.6
Aricidea taylori A Poly 53 0.65 56.28 9 64.3
Ceratocephale oculata A Poly 53 0.65 56.93 10 714
Pitar fulminatus M Biva 52 0.64 57.57 5 35.7
Notomastus latericeus A Poly 52 0.64 58.22 11 78.6
Solemya occidentalis M Biva 50 0.62 58.83 4 28.6
Prionospio (LPIL) A Poly 48 0.59 59.42 11 78.6
Scoletoma er nesti A Poly 47 0.58 60.00 5 35.7
Cirratulidae (LPIL) A Poly 46 0.57 60.57 10 71.4
Aricidea (LPIL) A Poly 45 0.55 61.12 11 78.6
Cerithiidae (LPIL) M Gast 45 0.55 61.68 7 50.0
Prionospio cristata A Poly 45 0.55 62.23 9 64.3
Ophiuroidea (LPIL) E Ophi 45 0.55 62.79 8 57.1
Alvania auberiana M Gast 44 0.54 63.33 5 35.7
Questa caudicirra A Poly 44 0.54 63.87 3 21.4
Rutiderma darbyi Ar Ostr 43 0.53 64.40 13 92.9
Heteropodarke formalis A Poly 42 0.52 64.92 5 35.7
Lucina radians M Biva 41 0.51 65.43 6 42.9
Tellina (LPIL) M Biva 40 0.49 65.92 10 714
Chone (LPIL) A Poly 38 0.47 66.39 10 714
Cirrophorus lyra A Poly 37 0.46 66.84 8 57.1
Nereisfalsa A Poly 36 0.44 67.29 11 78.6
Prionospio steenstrupi A Poly 33 0.41 67.69 9 64.3
Podarkeopsis levifuscina A Poly 33 041 68.10 8 57.1




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station  Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %
Sphaerosyllis piriferopsis A Poly 32 0.39 68.50 8 57.1
Tricolia thalassicola M Gast 30 0.37 68.86 3 214
Eunice unifrons A Poly 29 0.36 69.22 5 35.7
Eunicidae (LPIL) A Poly 28 0.35 69.57 9 64.3
Hesionidae (LPIL) A Poly 28 0.35 69.91 11 78.6
Paracerceis caudata Ar Maa 28 0.35 70.26 10 714
Caecum floridanum M Gast 27 0.33 70.59 2 14.3
Shoemakerella cubensis Ar Maa 26 0.32 70.91 3 21.4
Terebellides parvus A Poly 26 0.32 71.23 3 21.4
Glycera sp.D A Poly 25 0.31 7154 4 28.6
Aricidea philbinae A Poly 25 0.31 71.85 1 7.1
Caulleriella (LPIL) A Poly 25 0.31 72.16 8 57.1
Sreblosoma hartmanae A Poly 25 0.31 72.46 4 28.6
Isolda pulchella A Poly 25 0.31 72.77 3 21.4
Aspidosiphon albus S 25 0.31 73.08 6 42.9
Armandia maculata A Poly 24 0.30 73.38 8 57.1
Pitar simpsoni M Biva 24 0.30 73.67 5 35.7
Glycera abranchiata A Poly 24 0.30 73.97 5 35.7
Pettibonella multiuncinata A Poly 23 0.28 74.25 5 35.7
Asteropella monambon Ar Ostr 23 0.28 74.53 3 21.4
Eusarsiella paniculata Ar Ostr 23 0.28 74.82 5 35.7
Crepidula aculeata M Gast 22 0.27 75.09 1 7.1
Mooreonuphis pallidula A Poly 22 0.27 75.36 5 35.7
Paramphinome sp.B A Poly 22 0.27 75.63 7 50.0
Fabricinuda trilobata A Poly 21 0.26 75.89 4 28.6
Aspidosiphon muelleri S 21 0.26 76.15 3 21.4
Amphiuridae (LPIL) E Ophi 20 0.25 76.40 5 35.7
Pteromeris perplana M Biva 20 0.25 76.64 4 28.6
Axiothella mucosa A Poly 20 0.25 76.89 8 57.1
Paraeupolymnia sp.A A Poly 19 0.23 77.12 7 50.0
Leitoscoloplos (LPIL) A Poly 18 0.22 77.35 6 42.9
Actiniaria (LPIL) Cn Anth 18 0.22 77.57 7 50.0




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station  Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %

Ceratonereis (LPIL) A Poly 18 0.22 77.79 7 50.0
Ceradocus shoemakeri Ar Mala 18 0.22 78.01 4 28.6
Cumella garrityi Ar Mala 18 0.22 78.23 7 50.0
Syllislutea A Poly 18 0.22 78.45 5 35.7
Taylorpholoe hirsuta A Poly 18 0.22 78.68 5 35.7
Ehlersia ferrugina A Poly 18 0.22 78.90 6 42.9
Branchiomma nigromacul atum A Poly 17 021 79.11 5 35.7
Aclis hendersoni M Gast 17 0.21 79.32 4 28.6
Abralioica M Biva 17 0.21 79.53 1 7.1
Eunice (LPIL) A Poly 17 0.21 79.74 5 35.7
Aricidea catherinae A Poly 17 0.21 79.95 5 35.7
Antalis antillarum M Scap 17 0.21 80.16 8 57.1
Codakia orbicularis M Biva 16 0.20 80.35 3 21.4
Semelidae (LPIL) M Biva 16 0.20 80.55 5 35.7
Diplodonta (LPIL) M Biva 16 0.20 80.75 5 35.7
Lucina muricata M Biva 15 0.18 80.93 4 28.6
Lima (LPIL) M Biva 15 0.18 81.12 2 14.3
Exogone dispar A Poly 15 0.18 81.30 3 214
Pleuromeris tridentata M Biva 14 0.17 81.47 4 28.6
Ervilia nitens M Biva 14 0.17 81.65 6 42.9
Aricidea cerrutii A Poly 14 0.17 81.82 6 42.9
Parapionosyllis uebelackerae A Poly 14 0.17 81.99 4 28.6
Pitar (LPIL) M Biva 14 0.17 82.16 3 214
Diplodonta punctata M Biva 14 0.17 82.34 5 35.7
Amboleberis americana Ar Ostr 13 0.16 82.50 7 50.0
Microdeutopus myersi Ar Mala 13 0.16 82.66 2 14.3
Lineidae (LPIL) R Anop 13 0.16 82.82 10 714
Melitidae (LPIL) Ar Mala 13 0.16 82.98 5 35.7
Leptosynapta (LPIL) E Holo 12 0.15 83.13 4 28.6
Eusarsiella elofsoni Ar Ostr 12 0.15 83.27 2 14.3
Kalliapseudes sp.C Ar Maa 12 0.15 83.42 4 28.6
Musculus lateralis M Biva 12 0.15 83.57 5 35.7




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station  Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %

Arca zebra M Biva 12 0.15 83.72 1 7.1
Ervilia concentrica M Biva 12 0.15 83.87 2 14.3
Heteropodarke lyonsi A Poly 12 0.15 84.01 4 28.6
Fimbriosthenelais minor A Poly 12 0.15 84.16 5 35.7
Cirrophorus (LPIL) A Poly 12 0.15 84.31 4 28.6
Polyplacophora (LPIL) M Poly 12 0.15 84.46 6 42.9
Harpinia sp.A Ar Mala 12 0.15 84.60 4 28.6
Glycera americana A Poly 11 0.14 84.74 3 21.4
Caecum imbricatum M Gast 11 0.14 84.88 1 7.1
Exogone atlantica A Poly 11 0.14 85.01 4 28.6
Branchiostoma (LPIL) C Lept 11 0.14 85.15 5 35.7
Platynereis dumerilli A Poly 11 0.14 85.28 6 42.9
Eusarsiella childi Ar Ostr 11 0.14 85.42 1 7.1
Atysriiseana M Gast 10 0.12 85.54 3 214
Dipolydora socialis A Poly 10 0.12 85.66 1 7.1
Paraonidae (LPIL) A Poly 10 0.12 85.79 6 42.9
Lucina (LPIL) M Biva 10 0.12 85.91 5 35.7
Armandia agilis A Poly 10 0.12 86.03 3 214
Eusarsiella absens Ar Ostr 10 0.12 86.16 2 14.3
Odontosyllis enopla A Poly 10 0.12 86.28 5 35.7
Exogone (LPIL) A Poly 10 0.12 86.40 6 42.9
Codakia costata M Biva 10 0.12 86.53 1 7.1
Processa (LPIL) Ar Mala 10 0.12 86.65 3 214
Eunice sp.K A Poly 10 0.12 86.77 1 7.1
Gouldia cerina M Biva 9 0.11 86.89 2 14.3
Glycera (LPIL) A Poly 9 0.11 87.00 4 28.6
Ceratonereisirritabilis A Poly 9 0.11 87.11 5 35.7
Goniada teres A Poly 9 0.11 87.22 4 28.6
Caecum (LPIL) M Gast 9 0.11 87.33 5 35.7
Decapoda Natantia (LPIL) Ar Maa 9 0.11 87.44 4 28.6
Phyllodocidae (LPIL) A Poly 9 011 87.55 4 28.6
Malmgreniella maccraryae A Poly 9 0.11 87.66 3 21.4




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station ~ Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %

Pagurus (CPIL) Ar Mala 9 011 87.77 3 214
Crenella divaricata M Biva 9 0.11 87.88 4 28.6
Galathowenia oculata A Poly 9 0.11 87.99 2 14.3
Acanthochitona pygmaea M Poly 9 0.11 88.11 4 28.6
Onuphidae (LPIL) A Poly 9 0.11 88.22 3 21.4
Tellinairis M Biva 9 0.11 88.33 4 28.6
Dasybranchus lunulatus A Poly 8 0.10 88.43 3 21.4
Dorvilleidae (LPIL) A Poly 8 0.10 88.52 3 214
Syllis danieli A Poly 8 0.10 88.62 4 28.6
Cyclaspis unicornis Ar Maa 8 0.10 88.72 2 14.3
Leptosynapta multigranula E Holo 8 0.10 88.82 3 21.4
Leitoscol oplos robustus A Poly 8 0.10 88.92 4 28.6
Chevalia carpenteri Ar Maa 8 0.10 89.02 3 21.4
Pettiboneia duofurca A Poly 8 0.10 89.12 4 28.6
Pionosyllis gesae A Poly 8 0.10 89.21 3 21.4
Eulimidae (LPIL) M Gast 8 0.10 89.31 5 35.7
Erichthonius brasiliensis Ar Mala 8 0.10 89.41 6 42.9
Gastropoda (LPIL) M Gast 7 0.09 89.50 7 50.0
Notomastus tenuis A Poly 7 0.09 89.58 4 28.6
Cycloapseudes sp.A Ar Maa 7 0.09 89.67 2 14.3
Chaetozone (LPIL) A Poly 7 0.09 89.76 3 214
Syllis broomensis A Poly 7 0.09 89.84 5 35.7
Dorvillea largidentis A Poly 7 0.09 89.93 4 28.6
Grubeosyllis clavata A Poly 7 0.09 90.02 3 21.4
Serpulidae (LPIL) A Poly 7 0.09 90.10 4 28.6
Aspidosiphon (LPIL) S 7 0.09 90.19 3 214
Opisthosyllis longidentata A Poly 7 0.09 90.27 3 214
Synelmis ewingi A Poly 7 0.09 90.36 2 14.3
Mediomastus (LPIL) A Poly 7 0.09 90.45 3 214
Portunus ordwayi Ar Maa 7 0.09 90.53 4 28.6
Trichobranchus glacialis A Poly 7 0.09 90.62 2 14.3
Aoridae (LPIL) Ar Mala 7 0.09 90.71 4 28.6




Table 2. Continued:

No. of % of Cummulative  Station  Occurrence

Taxonomic Name Phylum Class Individuals Total % Occurrence %

Semele (CPID) M Biva 7 0.09 90.79 4 28.6
Batea carinata Ar Mala 7 0.09 90.88 5 35.7
Montacutidae (LPIL) M Biva 6 0.07 90.95 2 14.3
Eurydice personata Ar Maa 6 0.07 91.03 1 7.1
Bushia elegans M Biva 6 0.07 91.10 2 14.3
Branchiosyllis oculata A Poly 6 0.07 91.17 1 7.1
Chione cancellata M Biva 6 0.07 91.25 4 28.6
Tellina gouldii M Biva 6 0.07 91.32 4 28.6
Lysidice sp.B A Poly 6 0.07 91.40 4 28.6
Nereis (LPIL) A Poly 6 0.07 91.47 2 14.3
Semele bellastriata M Biva 6 0.07 91.54 4 28.6
Lembos (LPIL) Ar Mala 6 0.07 91.62 4 28.6
Grubeosyllis rugulosa A Poly 6 0.07 91.69 3 21.4
Goniadides carolinae A Poly 6 0.07 91.77 3 21.4
Branchiosyllis exilis A Poly 6 0.07 91.84 3 21.4
Scoloplos texana A Poly 6 0.07 91.91 4 28.6
